The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk as it makes transactions denominated in foreign currencies. The

book value of the Company’s monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are not the

functional currency as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, is as follows (Unit: Korean won in thousands):

  December 31, 2018

Currency

Assets

Liabilities

USD

₩ 137,803,643

₩ 12,077,883

EUR

15,895,153

7,183,698

JPY

793,320

-

CNY

539,623

132,563

Others

39,516,820

22,711

Total

₩ 194,548,559

₩ 19,416,855

  December 31, 2017

Currency

Assets

Liabilities

USD

₩ 89,079,233

₩ 13,021,691

EUR

31,063,390

5,141,880

JPY

559,567

96,302

CNY

645,064

2,955,941

Others

35,250,514

4,694,712

Total

₩ 156,597,768

₩ 25,910,526

- 77 -

The Company internally assesses the foreign currency risk from changes in exchange rates on a regular basis.

The Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and 10% decrease in the Korean won (functional currency of the

Company) against the major foreign currencies as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, is as follows (Unit: Korean

won in thousands):

  December 31, 2018

Currency

10% increase against

foreign currency

10% decrease against

foreign currency

USD

₩ 9,530,013   ₩  (9,530,013)

EUR

660,328   (660,328)

JPY

60,134   (60,134)

CNY

30,855   (30,855)

Others

2,993,653   (2,993,653)

Total

₩ 13,274,983   ₩  (13,274,983)

  December 31, 2017

Currency

10% increase against

foreign currency

10% decrease against

foreign currency

USD

₩ 5,765,162   ₩  (5,765,162)

EUR

1,964,850   (1,964,850)

JPY

35,115   (35,115)

CNY

(175,164)   175,164

Others

2,316,130   (2,316,130)

Total

₩ 9,906,093   ₩   (9,906,093)

The above sensitivity analysis is conducted for monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies

other than functional currency as of December 31, 2018.

As of December 31, 2018, the Company entered into cross-forward foreign currency contracts to manage its

foreign currency exchange rate risk related to its expected sale and purchase. The evaluation of unsettled

currency forward contracts as of December 31, 2018, is as follows (Unit: Korean won in thousands):

Notional

amount

Valuation gain and loss

Fair value

Gain

Loss

Assets

Liabilities

Currency forward

₩ 59,196,633   ₩ 928,051   ₩ 5,423,750

₩   928,051   ₩   5,423,750

2) Price risk

The Company is exposed to price risks from equity instruments, etc. As of December 31, 2018, fair value of